
Scrutiny Task and Finish  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Review Task and Finish Panel 
Monday, 25th March, 2013 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Review Task and 
Finish Panel, which will be held at:  
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Monday, 25th March, 2013 
at 4.00 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

A Hendry, Office of the Chief Executive 
email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk  Tele: 01992 564246 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors K Angold-Stephens (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Grigg, 
Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan and Mrs J H Whitehouse 
 
 
THE DEADLINE FOR THE SUBMISSION OF SUBSTITUTES TO THIS MEETING IS 

 15:00 HOURS 
 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 



Overview and Scrutiny Review Task and Finish Panel Monday, 25 March 2013 
 

2 

 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

  To agree the notes from the 14 February 2013 meeting. 
 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

  The Terms of Reference  for this Panel has now been agreed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 29 January 2013. 
 
A copy of the Terms of Reference is attached for information. 
 
 

 6. SCRUTINY TRAINING  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 

  To consider the attached report and guidance notes. 
 

 7. FINANCE SCRUTINY  (Pages 27 - 52) 
 

  To consider the way finance is scrutinised in the future. Attached is an I&DeA paper 
on Scrutiny Finance for information. 
 

 8. COMMENTS AND AGREED ACTIONS  (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

  Attached are some comments from Councillor Girling on the operations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and also a list of actions agreed so far by this Panel 
for information. 
 

 9. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  The Panel is also due to consider the Public Profile of OSC. However, because it was 
considered that the discussion on the finance aspects of scrutiny would be quite 
detailed and take some time it was considered that a further meeting be agreed to 
deliberate this topic. Available dates for April will be brought to the meeting for 
consideration by the Panel. 
 

 



 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW TASK AND FINISH 

PANEL  
HELD ON THURSDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2013 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 9.06 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

K Angold-Stephens (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan, Mrs J H Whitehouse and G Waller  

  
Other members 
present: 

  
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Mrs A Grigg (Asset Management and Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder) 

  
Officers Present I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive) and A Hendry (Democratic 

Services Officer) 
 

13. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
It was noted that Councillor G Waller was substituting for Councillor A Grigg. 
 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 
 

15. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The notes of the previous meeting were agreed subject to the following: 
 

1) Minute Item 10 – Cabinet Liaison – Agreed 1) The last sentence should be 
amended to read: “That all members should be encouraged to attend.” 

 
2) Minute item 10 – Cabinet Liaison – Agreed 3) should read: “That individual 

Portfolio Holders to attend an appropriate Standing Panel meeting formally 
convened to consider their Portfolio and to question them. This meeting be 
open to all members; and that the Portfolio Holder be encouraged to attend 
all other appropriate Standing Panel meetings that considers their portfolio.” 

  
 

16. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The terms of reference for the Panel were noted. 
 

17. SCRUTINY OF CALL-INS  
 
The Panel noted the report setting out the legal and constitutional background to the 
Call-in process together with the points which have arisen during consultation and 
previous reviews. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Review Task and Finish Panel Thursday, 14 February 2013 

2 

The Panel first looked at one of the points made that with 5 signatories calling in a 
report and only one Portfolio Holder the Portfolio Holder could feel as though they 
were outnumbered on a five to one ratio.  
 
It was noted that usually the lead call-in member spoke and maybe a ‘seconder’; but 
sometimes it can end up with all five signatories speaking at meetings. The Portfolio 
Holder will have their own points to make but will also have to note not only what the 
lead speaker had to say but also four other speakers. There seemed to be no set 
rules for this. There was a need to make it a more formalised debate with only the 
lead call-in speaker and the Portfolio Holder allowed to start the debate and then 
opening it out to wider discussion, with members of the committee speaking first, 
then non members and with the Portfolio Holder concl
[...]
uestions. 
Perhaps they should be allowed to table a question beforehand as the public on the 
night really would not like to be told that “I’ll get back to you”, the standard answer for 
questions that the speaker had no answer to. It was also noted that there was no 
public involvement as to who was invited to the O&S meetings. Could something be 
put on the website at the start of the year listing the proposed presentations and 
asking for suggestions for future presentations? It was also down to members to 
continue to make suggestions.  
 
The Panel noted that they had received a useful training sessions last year about 
pre-organising their questions. This needed to be flagged up at the previous meeting 
asking for questions and flagging up and areas that needed to be concentrated on. It 
was agreed this training session should be repeated, concentrating on how we deal 
with external scrutiny. 
 
The Panel then considered the layout of the chamber. They agreed that the speakers 
should not be put up on the top level and should be on the same level as the 
members. They should be put at the apex of the horseshoe to deliver their 
presentation with their own officers next to them. The Chairman should stay in their 
usual place looking down on proceedings. It was also agreed that the members of 
the Committee should sit on the two front rows on either side of the horseshoe.  
 
If members of the public were to speak then they should be accommodated 
downstairs in the Chamber, otherwise they should go upstairs to the public gallery. 
Perhaps the Chairman should also introduce the members of the Committee to the 
visitors. This new layout could also be used for call-ins, having the lead call-in 
member and the Portfolio Holder seated on either side of the apex of the horseshoe.  
 
Members should also be flexible about presentations going to O&S Committee or to 
a more suitable Standing Panels. 
 
In summation, the Panel wanted to: 

i) Have a repeat of the trainin
[...]
The Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel and Finance 
Performance Management Cabinet Committee must meet on the same evening but in 
separate meetings to facilitate consideration of the budget. 
4.   The agenda of the meetings should ensure that the two meetings deal with 
appropriate Overview and Scrutiny and Executive responsibilities. 
5.    The Council be asked to adjust the Calendar of meetings for 2009/2010 accordingly. 
6.   The following issues remain the specific responsibility of Overview and Scrutiny: (inter 
alia) budget consultation and service improvement plans. 

 Agenda Item 7

Page 27



 4 

 
Previous Reviews - Performance Management: 
 
7.  That Service Business Plans no longer automatically be considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee but be placed in the Members' Room with the right for individual 
members to request their formal consideration. 
 
8.  That selected performance information continue to be formally reported to members 
through the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, on a quarterly basis. 
 
9.  That the Council use a “traffic light system” for performance indicators as a trigger for 
inclusion of items in the work programme, reviewed periodically – Indicators to be split into (i) 
Green – on target, (ii) Amber – uncertainty of achieving target; and (iii) Red - clearly below  
target based upon previous year’s performance. 
 
10.  That there be an annual selection of monitored Performance Management 
Information (priority to be ‘red light’) using a periodically reviewed ‘basket’ of indicators. 
 
11.  That detail be provided within performance reports to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to indicate whether performance on individual indicators is in the upper quartile or 
whether performance has improved or worsened from the previous two years. 
 
12.  That a graphical format be introduced for the reporting of performance information to 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
13.  That comparative data be included in performance reports to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee wherever possible, to enable meaningful consideration of performance 
data. 
 
14.  That performance against those performance indicators not subject to quarterly report 
to Overview and Scrutiny, be published in the Members' Bulletin in the form of statistical data 
only. 
 
Feedback/Suggestions from Consultation 
 
15.    A summary of the comments made by members on budget and performance 
monitoring as part of this review is as follows: 
 
(a) the role of OSC in finance and budget monitoring is confusing and should be 
reviewed; 
 
(b) budget monitoring is confusing and it is difficult for members to get to grips with 
detailed figures because of lack of expertise; 
 
(c) the procedure has become laborious, ploughing through figures which the Cabinet 

already looks at; 
 
(d) there is duplication of what is discussed at the Cabinet Finance Committee and the 

OSC Finance Panel and the duplication of paperwork; 
 
(e) the dates of the Finance Scrutiny Panel and Cabinet Committee should be reviewed 

so that the Panel can scrutinise the Cabinet Committee on broader budget matters 
which are better looked at by O&S before the Cabinet receives all the detailed figures; 

 
(f) the Scrutiny Panel should have different terms of reference to avoid duplication with 

the Finance Cabinet Committee; 
 

Page 28



 5 

(g) the Cabinet Finance Committee should look at all the details and figures with the O&S 
Panel scrutinising policies, major budget issues and any significant departures from 
agreed budgets going forward; 

 
(h) it is difficult for members to get to grips with detailed figures because of the lack of 

expertise – a written commentary should be provided to assist Councillors in 
scrutinising accounts and budgets; 

 
 (i) performance management is carried out more effectively than the budget review but 

target setting by officers is questioned: benchmarks should be set by reference to 
more objective criteria such as the performance of family groups or other is 
preferable; 

 
(j) budget and performance monitoring meeting should not take place in half term 

holidays when interested Councillors may not be able to attend;  and 
 
(k) the practice of holding joint meetings between the two finance bodies should not 

continue, as this does truly reflect their separate roles emphasising their separate 
roles. 

 
Scoping Meeting 
 
16.       The following points arose: 
 
(a)        there were concerns raised over budget monitoring, with too much detailed 

figure work going to the scrutiny panel, that was really more for the Cabinet to 
deal with. It was thought that Scrutiny should look at the broader budget 
issues and not the detailed figure work; 

 
(b)       the Panel would like a report on this from the Director of Finance brought to 

its next meeting, it would also be a good idea for the Chairman of the Finance 
Standing Panel to attend this meeting as well; 
 

(c)      should the relevant KPIs go to the relevant Standing Panel to look at and not to the  
Finance Panel? 

 
 
 
Other Issues 
 
17.  The Chairman of the Finance & Performance Management SSP (Councillor A. Lion) 
has been invited to this meeting. The Assistant Director (Accountancy & Budgets) will also 
attend. It was felt that members of this Panel should hear from work being undertaken on 
performance management/business plans before deciding how to pursue that issue. 
Likewise, it was felt that there should be an informal discussion with finance officers before 
detailed reports are submitted.  A copy of the terms of reference of that Panel is attached. 
 
18. A paper from IDEA is attached as background to the review. 
 

 
 
Consultation undertaken: 
 
Resource implications:  
 
Budget provision: 
Personnel: 

Page 29



 6 

Land: 
 
Community Plan/BVPP reference: 
Relevant statutory powers: 
 
Background papers: 
Environmental/Human Rights Act/Crime and Disorder Act Implications: 
Key Decision reference: (if required) 
 

Page 30



S. Tautz (June 2012) 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Finance and Performance Management  
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
Performance Management 
 
1. To review Key Performance Indicator (KPI) outturn results for the previous year, at 

the commencement of each municipal year;  
 
2. To identify on an annual basis, subject to the concurrence of the Finance and 

Performance Management Cabinet Committee: 
 

(a) a basket of KPIs important to the improvement of the Council’s services and 
the achievement of its key objectives; and 

 
(b) the performance targets and monitoring frequency of the KPIs for each year; 

 
3. To review performance against the adopted KPIs on a quarterly basis throughout 

each year, and to make recommendations for corrective action in relation to areas of 
slippage or under performance; 

 
Public Consultation and Engagement 
 
4. To develop arrangements as required, for the Council to directly engage local 

communities in shaping the future direction of its services, to ensure that they are 
responsive to local need;  

 
5. To annually review details of the consultation and engagement exercises 

undertaken by the Council over the previous year; 
 
Finance 
 
6. To consider the draft portfolio budgets for each year, and to evaluate and rank 

proposals for enhancing or reducing services where necessary, whilst ensuring 
consistency between policy objectives and financial demands; 

 
7. To review key areas of income and expenditure for each portfolio on a quarterly 

basis throughout the year; 
 
Information and Communications Technology 
 
8. To monitor and review progress on the implementation of all major ICT systems; 
 
Value For Money 
 
9. To consider a regular analysis of the Council’s comparative value for money 

‘performance’, and to recommend as required to the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee, in respect of areas where further detailed 

Page 31



S. Tautz (June 2012) 

investigation may be required; and 
 
Equality 
 
10. To annually review the achievement of the Council’s equality objectives for 2012/13 

to 2015/16, and progress in relation to other equality issues and initiatives. 
 
 
Chairman:  Cllr A Lion 
 
 

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Extract from Cllr Girling’s email commenting on the conduct of business 
for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
 
I write to you after our telephone conversation regarding the review of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
I have a number of observations which we seem to share and I list them for 
your reference and the forthcoming O&S Review meeting. 
 
 
1. O&S Committee members should commit to submit a list of questions 
for the forthcoming O&S guest speaker 2 weeks before the meeting, 
Democratic Services can forward them to ensure the guest has no excuses 
for not turning up prepared. 
 
 
2. Guest speakers to not come alone, but bring relevant officers in case the 
committee have further questions separate from those provided in advance 
of the meeting. Essex CC guest was a good example of this need as his 
knowledge of wider Highways processes was poor. I also prevents external 
groups using avoidance tactics 
 
 
3. O&S committee members should be allowed to ask ALL there questions 
before the chair opens the floor to other Cllrs & members of the puplic. 
 
 
4. A full list of the questions and answers should appear in the members 
bulletin as at O&S we deal with topics that are important to all members 
 
 
5. The agenda for the meeting needs to be adjusted to allow more time to 
grill the guests as this is the main reason for the meeting. 
 
 
6. Keep the pre-meeting to prepare order of questions and any added ones. 
I'm not sure it's right to include non-committee members at this meeting 
otherwise it takes the time away from O&S members asking their 
questions. Non committee get their chance once we've finished. 
 
 
7. When guest start with an introductory presentation we as members 
should agree a top 3 or 4 bullet points of topics they should cover. The 

Agenda Item 8

Page 53



guest should then be able to give a more targeted presentation relevant to 
members needs. 
 
 
8. The chair needs to be tougher on the guest to make it clear we are not 
impressed if our answers & presentations are not suitably focused & 
answered. 
 
 
I hope my comments are balanced and make sense. 
 
 
Many thanks 
 
Cllr Leon Girling 
Loughton Town & Epping Forest District 
 

Page 54



Items agreed at the previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Review Task 
and Finish Panel 

 
 
Nomination of O&S Chairmen –  
 
AGREED:  that the following wording be added to the constitution, that:  
“The Chairman should have experience and understanding of our Scrutiny System.” 
 
AGREED: that the constitution should not be altered but, with an emphasis on any 
training given to members on Overview and Scrutiny that it was not and should not be 
whipped. 
 
Leader & Cabinet to O&S –  
 
AGREED:  

1) That the Leader should be called to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, twice 
a year at the most; firstly at the start of the year to present their Forward Plan 
and secondly after 6 months to update the Committee. That all members should 
be encouraged to attend. 

2) That at the start of the year the Leader shall indicate, if appropriate, that O&S 
look at any work that the Cabinet thinks needed to be investigated.  

3) That individual Portfolio Holders to attend an appropriate Standing Panel meeting 
formally convened to consider their Portfolio and to question them. This meeting 
be open to all members; and that the Portfolio Holder be encouraged to attend all 
appropriate Standing Panel meetings that cons

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW TASK AND FINISH 

PANEL  
HELD ON MONDAY, 25 MARCH 2013 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 4.00  - 6.11 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

K Angold-Stephens (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs A Grigg (Asset Management and Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder), D Stallan (Housing Portfolio Holder), Mrs J H Whitehouse and 
G Waller (Safer, Greener and Highways Portfolio Holder) 

  
Other members 
present: 

  
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Mrs M Sartin (Vice Chairman of Council) 
  
Officers Present I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive), P Maddock (Assistant Director 

(Accountancy)), S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and 
A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
20. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was noted that Councillor G Waller was substituting for Councillor M Sartin. 
 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 

22. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The notes from the 14 February 2013 meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

23. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The terms of reference for the Panel were noted. 
 

24. SCRUTINY TRAINING  
 
The Panel considered the training requirements of scrutiny members for the new 
council year. 
 
The Panel considered that the following courses be offered to members: 

• Chairing Scrutiny for positive Outcomes; and  
• Improving Questioning Skills -  to be run together as one course.  

 
They noted that the budget for member training had been squeezed but some money 
could be found from the O&S budget.  Packaged together these courses could 
proved to be cost effective. It was queried if training on Chairmanship was applicable 



Overview and Scrutiny Review Task and Finish Panel Monday, 25 March 2013 

2 

to all members but it was agreed that it would be useful for Chairmen, Vice-Chairmen 
and any other member who were potential chairs of other committees.  
 
They also considered that the following courses should also be offered to members: 

• Effective Financial and Budget Scrutiny; 
• The Fundamentals of Scrutiny; and 
• Assessing Evidence and Drafting Effective Recommendations. 

 
The Panel considered that the financial training course would prove useful for all 
members. Each member should receive basic finance training as most Council 
business was connected to finance. 
 
Also if possible the financial scrutiny training be held in the autumn just before the 
start of the budget setting process. 
 
Members wanted make the training available to every member so that it became cost 
effective and there was not always a high attendance at the training sessions. 
 
It was agreed that the courses be held on a Saturday and if possible to share the 
costs of training with another authority (such as Harlow and/or Broxbourne etc.).  
 
Councillor Stallan noted that the Tenants and Leaseholders Federation had set up 
their own scrutiny panel, and it may be that we could invite them to an appropriate 
training session. 
 
If possible the training session should take place before the first presentation to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in June and should be organised for some time at 
the end of May.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the external trainer, Tim Young, be appointed to run the training 
for members; 
(2) That the courses should be: 

• Chairing Scrutiny for positive Outcomes; and  
• Improving Questioning Skills -  to be run together as one 

course; and  
• Effective Financial and Budget Scrutiny; 
• The Fundamentals of Scrutiny; and 
• Assessing Evidence and Drafting Effective Recommendations. 

 
These course to be organised for a Saturday if possible. 

 
 

 
 

25. FINANCE SCRUTINY  
 
The Panel considered a report on budget and performance monitoring by Overview 
and Scrutiny. They noted that the Finance and Performance Management Standing 
Panel mirrored the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee and 
this could cause problems especially in joint meetings, when the Cabinet Committee 
invited the Scrutiny Panel, it was still a cabinet meeting.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Review Task and Finish Panel Monday, 25 March 2013 

3 

The report also contained feedback made by members on budget and performance 
monitoring. They noted that the volume of information provided at the meetings was 
daunting and confusing for members. They also tended to go through figures that the 
Cabinet had already looked at. It was the Cabinet’s responsibility to look through the 
details and not the scrutiny panel's. The Standing Panel should have different terms 
of reference to avoid duplication. They could look at what’s coming up in the budget, 
but also at look backwards at what happened before and how that worked. They 
should be looking at any trends, problems and themes that were emerging. 
 
The agenda also contained an interesting I&DeA document on financial scrutiny. 
Councillor Angold-Stephens drew the Panels attention a statement in the I&DeA 
report that “a good financial scrutineer does not require you to be a financial expert. 
But it does require you to ask questions and challenge when you are not clear about 
how the council is spending its money and how it is ensuring that there are sufficient 
financial resources to fund its current and future plans. Similarly, don’t be put off by 
the columns of detailed figures you may be presented with as a member. The same 
principle applies – if the key messages are not clear to you ask your cabinet 
members or financial officers to explain what the information is supposed to tell you. 
Good financial scrutiny will require you to develop a reasonable knowledge of the 
council’s financial standing, but it will require you to ask pertinent questions even 
more.” 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance, Peter Maddock, informed the Panel that the 
finance directorate produced a mid-year financial plan as the first draft of the budget. 
There could be a role for scrutiny to look at this plan as a first step of scrutinising the 
budget process.  
 
It was also noted that changes in the local government finances would mean that 
more emphasis would be put on business rates.  
 
Members noted that not many councillors were interested in finance and that it could 
be intimidating to ordinary members. 
 
Councillor Angold-Stephens said that they should look ahead all the time and be 
aware of pressures that are building up and ask for reports on these upcoming 
topics.  
 
Asked what the standard budget cycle was Mr Maddock said that a first draft was 
produced in mid September, mostly in words and with few figures in it. Councillor 
Whitehouse commented that this was something that should be flagged up to all 
members as an important stage in the cycle. Maybe something should be put in the 
Council Bulletin.  Officers noted that it did not go to scrutiny at this stage, but as a 
starting process maybe it should go to scrutiny before the budget process had 
properly started. January was the first time that Scrutiny got a view of the draft 
budget. Was there more scope for an earlier sight of these budget figures? However, 
they did not want to put in yet another stage in on top of the Cabinet finance budget 
process and overload officers. 
 
The initial report in September could act as an early warning and scrutiny could ask 
the portfolio holder to a meeting to consider certain items. 
 
Councillor Stallan noted that councillors had admitted that they did not understand all 
the figure work that went to the finance scrutiny panel. This highlighted the need for 
training on finance matters. Finance section did a very good basic training session for 



Overview and Scrutiny Review Task and Finish Panel Monday, 25 March 2013 

4 

members. Councillor Gadsby agreed that finance training was something that all 
members should have as it’s basic to the council. 
 
Mr Willett commented that finance should not need specialist knowledge to be 
effective as long as they keep the big picture in view and address their question to 
this bigger picture. Most members did not want detail but would like to influence the 
budget in a larger sense. Councillor Angold-Stephens agreed, saying that sometimes 
O&S had to flag up the larger points on the budget and not slog through the detailed 
figures.  
 
Councillor Grigg suggested that the mid-term finance report should be highlighted to 
all members and a budget timetable be put in the Council Bulletin. Councillor Stallan 
suggested that there should be a specific O&S page in the Council Bulletin to point 
out what was coming up in the future and what was going to the next Standing 
Panels. The O&S logo should be put at the top of the page to identify it. If there was 
nothing to alert members to, then it need not be included in that weeks bulletin. 
 
Councillor Angold-Stephens suggested that the I&DeA document should go to all 
O&S members at the time when the specialist training had been arranged. 
 
As for the Key Performance Indicators (KPI) these were set by the Cabinet Finance 
and Performance Management Committee but were also pre scrutinised by the 
Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel, which the cabinet welcomed.  
 
Councillor Angold-Stephens commented that scrutiny should challenge the KPI 
targets if need be. Councillor Stallan replied that he had seen Assistant Directors 
called in to the Finance Scrutiny Panel to explain their targets and if they were 
meeting them. The rules are there to do this, but it was up to members to use them. 
Mr Willett noted that at present the Finance Scrutiny Panel were considering the 
targets and KPIs etc. It may be prudent to get Councillor Lion, Chairman of that 
Panel, here to tell us what they were doing. Mr Maddock commented that he would 
be interested in Councillor Lion’s view on what was happening and to target the 
exceptions and ignore what was going well.  
AGREED: to invite Councillor Lion to the next meeting. 
 
It was suggested that the relevant KPIs go to their relevant scrutiny panel, but was 
noted that not all directorates have a relevant scrutiny panel.  
 
The Panel summed up their deliberations, noting that: 
 

(1) only one standing Panel was needed to review the budget process; 
(2) the medium term Financial Strategy paper needed to be publicised; 
(3) a timetable of the budget process should be publicised in the Council Bulletin; 
(4) the Finance Scrutiny Panel should not get too involved in the details of the 

budget, but concentrate on the bigger picture; 
(5) Councillor Lion should be invited to the next meeting to outline the F&PM 

Panels deliberations on the KPIs and for his views on what the F&PM Panel 
should scrutinise generally;  

(6) Members should clarify what kind of budget scrutiny they wanted the finance 
scrutiny panel to carry out in the future (in its broadest sense); and 

(7) the Panel was to continue its deliberations on finance scrutiny at their next 
meeting. 

 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Review Task and Finish Panel Monday, 25 March 2013 

5 

26. COMMENTS AND AGREED ACTIONS  
 
1.  Councillor Girling’s Comments: 
 
The Panel considered the comments of Councillor Girling on various aspects of the 
Overview and Scrutiny process. 
 
The Panel agreed with a lot of his statements and comments. His first point that 
members should submit a list of questions for a forthcoming O&S guest speaker two 
weeks in advance was considered. They agreed that it was sensible that members 
submit questions for upcoming presentations but it should not be a proscriptive two 
weeks before hand as suggested. Members “should aim to submit” questions as 
early as possible. These questions would be sent to the presenter a so that they 
could prepare answers. It was noted that officers had sparse response from 
members when they asked for questions via the Council Bulletin.  
 
A lot of presentations on the O&S work programme tended to be cyclical and may not 
be what members wanted. The Panel also discussed the merits of having a power 
point presentation. The concluded that it could still be useful but it should be time 
limited and we should ensure that they address the issues that we want them to and 
not what they want to.  
 
It as also noted that outside bodies that gave presentations should be scrutinised and 
not just allowed to a give a general annual update. They should give a more targeted 
presentation relevant to members needs. 
 
Members also raised concerns of having a heavy agenda after a presentation and 
the constraints on time that this produced. 
 
The Chairman asked about how O&S would interface with Health Scrutiny, the PCC 
Panel or County Scrutiny all of whom were due to go to O&S meeting in the near 
future. It may be some presentations could be devolved down to a relevant Scrutiny 
Standing Panel. Officers asked if they should start with a blank Work Programme at 
the start of the year.  
 
Councillor Girling also asked if the agenda for a presentation at a meeting should be 
adjusted to allow for more time. Councillor Stallan asked if 7.30pm was a good time 
to start. Would not a 7.00pm start give more time. Mr Hill answered that as one of the 
major committee the committee members should be asked about their preferred start 
time.  
 
Councillor Girling’s also made the point that O&S committee members should be 
allowed to ask all their questions before the chair opened it up to the other 
councillors. It was noted that this was generally what did happen and this still applied 
as a general rule. 
 
Councillor Girling also wanted a list of all questions and answers to be put in the 
Council Bulletin, but it was noted that they appeared in the minutes of that meeting. 
 
Councillor Girling also suggested that the pre meeting should be only for committee 
members but the Panel agreed that it should be kept as is for all members to attend. 
 
The last point of Councillor Girling was that the Chairman should be tougher on 
guests to make it clear they were not impressed if the answers and presentation 
were not suitably focused and answered. The Panel thought that this would be better 



Overview and Scrutiny Review Task and Finish Panel Monday, 25 March 2013 

6 

done by feedback through a letter sent by the chairman after a presentation, thanking 
them for their time but pointing out that some points had not been covered or that 
answers had been promised on certain topics. 
 
2.  Future Actions 
 
The Chairman thought that he should report to the next Council Meeting on the 
Panel’s deliberations so far and the work still to be done by them.  
 
 

27. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was agreed that the Democratic Services Officer circulate available dates by email 
to members for possible future meeting dates. 
 


